IMPORTANT INFORMATION

1. Adesh University, Bathinda would admit students to the Post Graduate programmes on offer at Adesh Institute of Medical Sciences and Research, Bathinda and Adesh Institute of Dental Sciences and Research, Bathinda (constituent colleges of Adesh University) through the **Combined Counseling** for the academic session 2023-24.

2. The Prospectus of Adesh University has, therefore, been laid out in two parts, **PART-A** and **PART-B**.

3. **PART-A** pertains to the admission and counseling process as notified by Baba Farid University of Health Sciences through their Prospectus related to Admissions and Counselling for provisional allocation of seats to the candidates who apply for various Post Graduate programmes in medical/dental sciences on offer by medical/dental institutions in the state of Punjab.

4. **PART-B** of this Prospectus pertains to the rules and regulations of Adesh University that would apply to the candidates who are selected to undergo the Post Graduate programmes at Adesh Institute of Medical Sciences and Research, Bathinda and Adesh Institute of Dental Sciences and Research, Bathinda (both constituent colleges of Adesh University).

5. The Prospectus of Adesh University is available on the Adesh University website <u>www.adeshuniversity.ac.in</u>.

Part - A

Important Information and Instructions

1. This part of the Adesh University prospectus applies to the admission/counselling process to be followed by Baba Farid University of Health Sciences, Faridkot till the provisional allocation of seats to the prospective candidates opting for Post Graduate programmes on offer in the medical/dental institutions in the state of Punjab.

2. Important dates as notified by Baba Farid University of Health Sciences in their Prospectus would apply for Counselling/Admission process.

3. Date, time, venue, mode of counseling and other relevant information will be as notified by Baba Farid University of Health Sciences, Faridkot. Candidate are advised to check the schedule of the Counselling on the website of Baba Farid University of Health Sciences, Faridkot www.bfuhs.ac.in

4. The candidates are also advised to be in touch with the important instructions laid down by Baba Farid University of Health Sciences, Faridkot on its website <u>www.bfuhs.ac.in</u> issued with regard to **Combined Counselling** being conducted by Baba Farid University of Health Sciences, Faridkot.

5. The role of Baba Farid University of Health Sciences, Faridkot is restricted to the Admission/Counselling process in accordance with the provisions of the Government of Punjab, Department of Medical Education and Research notification for admission to the year 2023.

PART- B

Important Information and Instructions

1. This part of the Prospectus provides information about the programmes on offer at Adesh Institute of Medical Sciences and Research and Adesh Institute of Dental Sciences and Research of this University regarding enrolment, rules and regulations and other important information about Adesh University, Bathinda. The terms and conditions laid down herein would be applicable to the students getting enrolled in Adesh Institute of Medical Sciences and Research and Adesh Institute of Dental Sciences and Research of this University after their initial process of admission/counseling is complete under the aegis of Baba Farid University of Health Sciences, Faridkot.

2. Notwithstanding the participation of candidates in admission/counseling process under the aegis of Baba Farid University of Health Sciences, Faridkot, only eligible candidates shall be considered for admission at Adesh Institute of Medical Sciences and Research and Adesh Institute of Dental Sciences and Research of this University.

3. Candidates applying under any of the reserve categories are directed to attach all relevant documents/proof of respective category with application form and also directed to bring along the originals at the time of enrolment.

4. A declaration form regarding rules and regulations and information on enrolment procedure etc. is required to be signed by the candidate provisionally allocated a seat in the Adesh Institute of Medical Sciences and Research and Adesh Institute of Dental Sciences and Research of Adesh University, Bathinda at the time of enrolment at Adesh University for admission to MD/MS and MDS programmes.

5. The candidate will be required to deposit the tuition fee as laid down in this Prospectus on the spot to the Registrar, Baba Farid University of Health Sciences, Faridkot. Candidate will report for medical checkup and joining after submission of proof of fee deposition at Baba Farid University of Health Sciences, Faridkot to Adesh Institute of Medical Sciences and Research, Bathinda/Adesh Institute of Dental Sciences and Research, Bathinda as the case may be within the stipulated time period, failing which allocated seat will stand cancelled automatically without any intimation.

6. This Prospectus is subject to alteration (s)/modification (s) at any time without notice. Please visit the website <u>www.adeshuniversity.ac.in</u> from time to time for updated information.

7. Candidates must retain the Prospectus of Adesh University with them till the completion of the programme. They should carefully read the instructions and rules and regulations of the University and strictly comply with all instructions contained therein.

8. Eligibility to various Post Graduate programmes shall be governed and regulated as per the rules and regulations of Adesh University, National Medical Commission and Dental Council of India. The admissions will be made on the basis of NEET PG-2023.

9. In case of any discrepancy in academic matters, Adesh University shall be the final deciding authority.

10. The candidate should read the eligibility conditions carefully and mere consideration in the Combined Counselling does not entitle him/her for admission. Eligibility conditions for admissions are as per rules of Adesh University, National Medical Commission and Dental Council of India. Candidates not eligible as per rules of these bodies will not be considered for admission.

11. The admission to Post Graduate programmes (MD/MS and MDS) shall be open to candidates qualified in NEET PG-2023 and are eligible as per regulations of National Medical Commission/ Dental Council of India for admission. Further, the merit/eligibility will be determined by the Admission Committee constituted by Government of Punjab, Department of Medical Education and Research, Chandigarh.

12. Eligibility and Merit of a candidate for admission against any Post Graduate seat will further be verified by the **Enrolment Committee of Adesh University**, strictly as per rules and regulations of Adesh University, National Medical Commission and Dental Council of India.

13. Any attempt by a candidate to influence directly or indirectly any person concerned with the admission will disqualify him/her.

14. No judicial proceedings will lie against the Adesh University for: (a) any bonafide error that may occur in the selection of any candidate (b) refusing to accept a certificate (c) any other reason pertaining to admission of the student.

15. In case of any ambiguity in the rules, interpretation of the same by Adesh University shall be final.

16. Any instructions/directions to modify/change any condition laid down in this Prospectus can be issued by the University.

17. This is for the information of all candidates that as per current orders of the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India, if any incident of ragging comes to the notice of the authority, the concerned student shall be given liberty to explain and if his/her explanation is not found satisfactory, the authority may expel him/her from the institution.

18. All disputes pertaining to admission and allotment of seats shall lie within the jurisdiction of Bathinda Courts only.